

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JAN 13 PM 12:13

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY OA
DEPUTY

Washington State Court of Appeals
Division II

Docket No. 41055-9-II

Pierce Cy. Sup. Ct. Cause No. 10-2-07721-4

HEIDI I. DOWNEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

-against-

PIERCE COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ORIGINAL

ADAM P. KARP, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Petitioners
114 W. Magnolia St., Ste. 425
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 738-7273
WSBA No. 28622

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REBUTTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II.	REBUTTAL ARGUMENT	1
A.	Standard of Review	1
B.	Unchallenged Findings	1
C.	Substantial Evidence—Unprovoked.....	6
D.	Substantial Evidence—Identity	7
E.	Substantial Evidence—Off-Property	10
F.	Probable Cause regarding Identification—Untimely	10
G.	Declaratory Judgment Challenge—WAPA	13
H.	Declaratory Judgment Challenge—Review of Administrative Official’s Decision by Examiner	13
I.	Ultra Vires.....	15
J.	Bias	18
K.	Equitable Estoppel	18
L.	Unconstitutional Statute—Seizure/Warrant	19
M.	Unconstitutional Statute—Fees	22
N.	Unconstitutional Statute—Subpoena Powers	26
O.	RAP 18.1	27
III.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ADOA v. Yakima, 113 Wn.2d 213 (1989).....19

American Canine Foundation v. City of Aurora, 618 F.Supp.2d 1271 (2009)23

Bour v. Johnson, 80 Wash.App. 653 (1996).....11

Bufford v. Bufford, 223 Ga. 133 (1967).....8

Camara v. Municipal Court, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)22

Coe v. Armour Fertilizer Works, 236 U.S. 413 (1915).....16

Dalton v. State, 130 Wash.App. 653 (2005).....8

Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co., 91 Wn.2d 704 (1979).....6

DeHaven v. Gant, 42 Wash.App. 666 (1986).....4

Detention of Peterson, 145 Wn.2d 789 (2002).....13

Everett v. Goodloe, 602 S.E.2d 284 (Ga.App.2004)8

In re Adoption of Buehl, 87 Wn.2d 649 (1976)11

In re Marriage of Wayt, 63 Wash.App. 510 (1991)6

In re Quackenbush, 49 Cal.Rptr. 147 (Cal.App.1996)22

Lagud v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Com'rs, 136 S.W.3d 786 (Mo.2004).....8

Leibowitz v. City of Mineola, 660 F.Supp.2d 775 (E.D.Tex.2009)21

Ortwein v. Schwab, 410 U.S. 656 (1973)23

Parmelee v. O'Neel, 168 Wn.2d 515 (2010)28

Phillips v. San Luis Obispo County Dep't of Animal Regs., 183 Cal.App.3d 372 (1986).....16

Rabon v. City of Seattle, 107 Wash.App. 734 (2001).....20

<i>Rhoades v. City of Battle Ground</i> , 115 Wash.App. 752 (2003)	20
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35 (2002)	6
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	22
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans & C.R.R.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897)	20
<i>Smith v. Skagit Cy.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 715 (1969).....	5
<i>State v. Burrell</i> , 28 Wash.App. 606 (1981)	9
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444 (2003)	17
<i>State v. Jaime</i> , 168 Wn.2d 857 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167 (1992)	22
<i>State v. Kronich</i> , 160 Wn.2d 893 (2007)	11
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 126 Wn.2d 315 (1995).....	6
<i>State v. Traweck</i> , 43 Wash.App. 99 (1986)	9
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782 (1995).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973)	24
<i>U.S. v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS AND RULES

CR 46	18
CR 52	3, 4
GR 14.1	26
PCC 1.22.080(B)(2)(b)	14
PCC 1.22.090(A)	14
PCC 1.22.090(G)	14
PCC 1.22.120(A)	14, 16

PCC 6.07.015(E)(3)	16
RAP 1.2.....	6
RAP 10.3.....	2
RAP 2.1.....	2
RCW 16.08.080	26
